
Introduction
Thank you for purchasing the Naipo Acupressure Foot Massager with Air Com- 
pression, Kneading, and Heat. Please read this user manual carefully and keep 
it in a safe place for future reference. If you need any assistance, please contact 
our support team with your product model number and Amazon order number.

Included
1 x Foot massager
1 x Power adapter
1 x User manual

Important Safeguards
1. The product is a personal massager, not a medical device; The product is 
    intended for massage on feet and legs, and do not use on injured areas.
2. Use the product only with the included power adapter.
3. Do not use the product in a humid environment (like a bathroom) to avoid 
    electric shock or other safety issues. 
4. People with health problems should consult a doctor for advice before using 
    the product.
5. Supervision is necessary if users are children or the handicapped.
6. Pregnant women should not use the product.
7. Please stop using the product immediately if the product does not work 
    normally or discomfort is felt during the use, and contact customer service 
    on our official network.
8. It’s recommended not to use the product continuously for more than 15 
    minutes at a time; After using the product, please store it in a cool and dry 
    place and avoid exposure to direct sunlight, with dust prevention being 
    taken into consideration.

Problem

The product could not 
be turned on normally.

The product gets hot.

There is noise from the 
product during the 
massage.

Cause

The product has not 
been connected to 
the power supply.

The product has been 
used continuously for 
long.

The product comes 
from the working 
massage nodes.

Solution

Please make sure 
whether the product 
has been connected 
to the power supply or 
not.

Please wait for 30 
minutes before using 
again.

It’s a normal phenom-
enon.

Product Operation Guide
The product is powered through the power adapter (DC12V 2.5A); The product 
is equipped with the following functions: acupressure, air compression, and heat; 
After connected to the power supply, the product will shift to the standby mode; 
Below is the instruction of the buttons:

Warranty & Customer Support
If you need help regarding product issues, after-sales service, or other relevant 
problems, please contact us via the email on the cover.

* Note: Products purchased directly from Naipo benefit from our after-sales 
service. If the purchases are made from other selling teams, we recommend 
you contact them for warranty issues.

Power button
When the product is turned on, acupressure and knead- 
ing will be activated (both working with low level) by de- 
fault; The heating function will also be activated. The de- 
fault massage time is 15 minutes.

Heating button
When the heating function is activated, the indicator 
light will be on.

Speed adjustment button
Press to choose between 2 massage speed levels.

Intensity adjustment button
Press to choose intensity of air compression among 3 
levels or to turn off this function.

Einleitung
Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für die Naipo Akupunktur Luftdruck Heizung Kneten 
Fußmaschine entscheiden. Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig 
durch und bewahren Sie sie an einem sicheren Ort auf, um sie zukünftig na- 
chschlagen zu können. Wenn Sie Hilfe benötigen, wenden Sie sich bitte mit Ihrer 
Produktmodellnummer und der Amazon-Bestellnummer an unser Support- Team.

Lieferumfang
1 x Produkt
1 x Netzschalter
1 x Bedienungsanleitung

Hinweise
1. Dieses Produkt ist ein persönliches Massagegerät und kein medizinisches 
    Gerät. Es sollte nur zur Fuß- oder Beinmassage verwendet werden.
2. Verwenden Sie anderes Schaltnetzteil nicht.
3. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in einer feuchten Umgebung (z.B. im Bade- 
    zimmer), sonst könnte es zu Stromschlägen oder anderen Sicherheitsprob- 
    lemen führen.
4. Bitte konsultieren Sie Ihren Arzt vor der Verwendung, wenn Sie ein gesund- 
    heitliches Problem haben.
5. Wächter sind verpflichtet, sich um Kinder oder andere Personen mit Behin- 
    derungen zu kümmern, wenn sie es benutzen.
6. Die Schwangeren verwenden dieses Produkt nicht.
7. Wenn das Produkt anormal arbeitet oder Sie sich nicht wohl fühlen, 
    bitte hören Sie sofort auf, das Produkt zu verwenden, und wenden 
    VSie sich an unseren Online-Kundenservice.
8. Es wird empfohlen, dass jede Nutzungszeit nicht länger als 15 Minuten ist. 
    Nach dem Gebrauch bitte lagern Sie das Produkt an einem kühlen, troc- 
    kenen Ort. Direkte Sonneneinstrahlung vermeiden und auf Staub achten.

Problem

Produkt funktioniert 
nicht

Produkt überhitzt

Bei der Massage ein 
Geräusch hören

Ursache

Keine Stromversorgung 
angeschlossen

Ständige Nutzungszeit 
ist zu lang

Der normale Klang 
während der Arbeit 
des Massagekopfes

Lösung

Überprüfen Sie, ob die 
Stromversorgung 
richtig angeschlossen ist

Eine 30-minütige 
Pause für weitere 
Nutzung machen

Ein normales 
Phänomen

Betriebsschritte
Das Produkt wird vom Netzteil DC12V2.5A angetrieben. Es verfügt über die 
Akupunktur-Luftdruck-Heizung-Fußmassage-Funktion.
Nach dem Anschluss befindet sich das Gerät im Standby-Modus. Die spezi- 
fischen Funktion jeder Funktionstaste ist wie folgt:

Garantie und Kundendienst
Wenn Sie Hilfe bei Produkt, Kundenservice oder andere relevante Fragen 
brauchen, bitte kontaktieren Sie uns per die E-Mail auf dem Cover.

* Hinweis: Alle Produkte, die direkt von Naipo gekauft werden, werden wir 
Qualitätsgarantie bieten. Wenn Sie von einem anderen Verkäufer gekauft 
haben, wenden Sie sich bitte bei Service oder Garantieprobleme direkt an 
die andere Verkäufer.

Netzschalter
Beim Einschalten startet die  voreingestellte Akupunktur 
und das Kneten (niedrige Stufe). Dann wird die Heizfun- 
ktion aktiviert. Die Standardzeit beträgt 15 Minuten.

Heizungstaste
Die Heizfunktion ist aktiviert, wenn die Anzeige leuchtet.

Geschwindigkeitstaste
Zwei Geschwindigkeiten sind einstellbar. Die Standar- 
deinstellung ist die erste Stufe. Drücken Sie die Taste zum 
Umschlaten zur zweiten Stufe.

Stärketaste
Drei Geschwindigkeiten sind einstellbar. Die Standardein- 
stellung ist die erste Stufe. Drücken Sie die Taste nachein- 
ander, um zwischen „zweite Stufe“, „dritte Stufe“ und„ 
Ausschalten“ zu wechseln.

Introduction
Merci d’ avoir acheté Naipo Masseur de pied d'acupression avec le pression 
de l'air, le pétrissage, et la chaleur. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel d'uti- 
lisation et le garder dans un endroit sécurité à titre de référence. Si vous avez 
besoin d’ aide, veuillez contacter notre service cliente avec votre modèle de 
produit et le numéro de commande d' Amazon.

Inclus
1 x Produit
1 x Alimentation de puissance de commutateur
1 x Mode d'emploi

Modèles

Nom

Entrer

Le temps de 
synchronisation

MGF-739

Naipo Masseur de pied d'acupression avec le 
pression de l'air, le pétrissage, et la chaleur

DC 12V     2.5A

15 ± 1 minutes

Précautions d 'emploi
1. Le produit est une machine de massage personnelle, il n'appartient pas à 
    l'instrument médical, et il est utilisé uniquement pour le massage des pieds 
    ou des jambes. La région de plaie doit être évitée.
2. N’utilisez pas l'alimentation de puissance de commutateur qui ne supporte 
    pas le produit.
3. N’utilisez pas ce produit dans l'environnement humide (par exemple, toilettes), 
    sinon, il est susceptible de provoquer un choc électrique ou d'autres problè- 
    mes de sécurité.
4. Pour les personnes souffrant de problèmes de santé, avant de l’utilisation, 
    veuillez consulter un médecin.
5. Pour les enfants ou d'autres personnes des obstacles, on a besoin d'un tuteur.
6. Les femmes enceintes ne peuvent pas utiliser ce produit.
7. Si le produit travaille anormalement ou vous ne se sentez pas bien, arrêtez 
    immédiatement et contactez le service à la clientèle.
8. On propose que le temps d'utilisation de chaque fois n’est pas plus de 15 
    minutes. Après l’utilisation, conservez le produit dans un endroit sec et froid 
    s'il vous plaît, éviter de la lumière solaire directe et de la poussière.

Problème

Le produit ne peut pas 
être activé normale-
ment 

Le chauffage de 
produits

On a entendu le bruit 
lors de massage

cause

L'alimentation de 
puissance n'est pas 
allumée

La longue durée de 
l'utilisation continue de 
produit 

Il est émis par le 
fonctionnement 
normale de la tête de 
massage  

solution

Confirmez si l'alimenta-
tion électrique est 
connectée

Utilisez encore après la 
suspension de 30 
minutes

C'est normal

Les étapes de fonctionnement
Ce produit est chargé par l'alimentation de puissance de commutateur de 
DC12V2.5A, la fonction de produit est le massage de chauffage de la pression 
et d'acupuncture pour les pieds.
Après cette machine est reliée à l'alimentation, elle est en état de veille. La 
fonction spécifique de chaque bouton de fonction est comme suit:

Garantie et Assistance à la Clientèle
Si vous avez besoin d'aide concernant les problèmes des produits, le service 
après-vente, etc., veuillez nous contacter par e-mail sur la couverture.

* Note: Les produits achetés directement auprès de Naipo bénéficient de notre 
service après-vente. Si les achats sont effectués auprès d'autres vendeurs, nous 
vous recommandons de les contacter pour les problèmes de garantie.

Le bouton de commutateur   
L'acupuncture et le malaxage sont par défaut après le 
démarrage, ils sont tous sur le niveau faible; la fonction 
de chauffage est ouverte, le temps de synchronisation 
est par défaut de 15 minutes.

Le bouton de chauffage
Lorsque la lumière est clignote, la fonction de chauffage 
est ouverte.

Le bouton de réglage de vitesse 
Il y a deux engrenages à vitesse réglable. Le premier en- 
grenage est par défaut après le démarrage, pressez le 
bouton pour régler le second engrenage.

Le bouton de résistance
Il y a trois engrenages à vitesse réglable. Le premier en- 
grenage est par défaut après le démarrage, pressez de 
manière séquentielle, vous pouvez commuter “le second 
engrenage”, "le troisième engrenage"et "la fermeture".

Incluido
1 x Producto
1 x Adaptador 
1 x Instrucciones de uso

Especificaciones del producto
Modelo

Nombre

Entrada

Tiempo de 
temporizador

MGF-739

Naipo Masajeador de pies con acupresión y presión 
por airbags, amasado y calentamiento  

DC 12V     2.5A

15 ± 1 minutos

Precauciones de uso
1. Este producto es un dispositivo de masaje personal y no es un dispositivo 
    médico. Solo debe usarlo para masajear pies o piernas. Evita el área de 
    la herida.
2. No use el adaptador que no es original del producto.
3. No lo use en un ambiente húmedo (como el baño). De lo contrario, podría 
    provocar una descarga eléctrica u otros problemas de seguridad.
4. Consulte a su médico antes de usar si tiene un problema de salud.
5. Los niños u otras personas con discapacidades deben usarlo bajo la super- 
    visión de sus tutores.
6. Las mujeres embarazadas no deben usar este producto.
7. Cuando el producto funciona incorrectamente o le parece incómodo, 
    por favor deje de usarlo y póngase contacto con el servicio oficial. 
8. Es recomendable usar el producto cada sesión no pasada de 15 minutos. 
    Después de usarlo, por favor guárdelo en un lugar fresco y seco, evitando 
    la luz solar directa y los polvos.

Problema

El dispositivo no 
funciona.

El dispositivo produce 
mucho calor

Hay sonido durante el 
masaje

Motivo

El adaptador no está 
conectado a la 
fuente de 
alimentación

El tiempo de uso 
continuo es demasiado 
largo

Es producido por los 
nodos de masaje

Solución

Por favor confirme 
que el enchufe está 
conectado a la 
fuente de 
alimentación

Deje de usarlo durante 
30 minutos para 
encenderlo otra vez

Es normal

Guía de operación
Este producto está alimentado por una fuente de alimentación DC12V2.5A. 
La función del producto es la de acupresión y presión por airbags, amasado 
y calentamiento.
Después de conectarse a la fuente de alimentación el dispositivo, va a entrar 
en estado de espera. La función de cada botón es la siguiente:

Garantía y servicio de atención al cliente
Si necesita ayuda respecto a problemas de productos, servicio posventa, etc., 
contáctenos a través del correo electrónico en la portada.

* Nota: los productos comprados directamente de Naipo se benefician de 
nuestro servicio posventa. Si las compras se realizan desde otros equipos de 
venta, le recomendamos que se contacte con ellos para cuestiones de ga- 
rantía.

Botón de enecendido
Por defecto al encenderse, la presión por puntas y el 
amasado están en el nivel bajo, el calentamiento empie- 
za a trabajar y el tiempo de temporizador es 15 minutos.

Botón de calentamiento 
Si ilumina la luz indicadora, funciona el calentamiento.

Botón de velocidad
Dos niveles de velocidad para ajustar. Por defecto fun- 
ciona al primer nivel y al presionar el botón, cambia al 
segundo.

Botón de intensidad
Tres niveles de intensidad para ajustar. Por defecto fun- 
ciona al primer nivel y al presionar el botón, cambia al 
segundo, tercero y OFF sucesivamente.

Introduzione
Grazie per aver acquistato il Naipo Macchina per il massaggio ad aria riscal- 
data con agopuntura per i piedi. Leggere attentamente questo manuale d'uso 
e conservarlo in un luogo sicuro per future consultazioni. Se hai bisogno di as- 
sistenza, contatta il nostro team di supporto con il tuo numero di modello del 
prodotto e il numero d' ordine Amazon.

Inclusi
1 x Prodotto
1 x Commutazione dell'alimentazione elettrica
1 x Manuale di istruzioni

Modello

Denominazione

Entrata

Tempo di 
cronometraggio

MGF-739
Naipo Macchina per il massaggio ad aria 
riscaldata con agopuntura per i piedi

DC 12V     2.5A

15 ± 1 minuti

Precauzioni di utilizzo
1. Questo prodotto è un massaggiatore per uso personale e non è un dispo- 
    sitivo medico. Utilizzare il prodotto solo per il massaggio ai piedi o alle gambe, 
    evitando l’area della ferita.
2. Non utilizzare un alimentatore a commutazione diverso da quello fornito 
    nella confezione.
3. Non utilizzare il prodotto in ambienti umidi (ad es. bagno), altrimenti potrebbe 
    causare scosse elettriche o altri problemi di sicurezza.
4. Le persone con problemi di salute dovrebbero consultare un medico prima 
    dell'uso.
5. L’uso dei bambini o delle persone con abilità limitate deve essere super- 
    visionato da un tutore.
6. Le donne in gravidanza non devono usare questo prodotto.
7. Quando il prodotto funziona in modo anomalo o quando si trova a disagio, 
    interrompere immediatamente l'uso e contattare il servizio clienti del sito 
    Web ufficiale.
8. Si consiglia di non utilizzare la macchina più di 15 minuti ogni volta.  Dopo 
    l'uso, conservare il prodotto in un luogo fresco e asciutto, lontano dalla luce 
    solare diretta ed evitare la polvere.

Problema

Il prodotto non può 
essere abilitato 
correttamente

Prodotto riscaldato

Si sente il suono 
durante il massaggio

Causa

Non collegata alla 
commutazione di 
alimentazione

Eccessivo tempo di 
uso continuo

La testa di massaggio 
suona quando in nor- 
male funzionamento

Soluzione

Controllare se 
l'alimentazione sia 
collegata

Sospendere per 30 
minuti prima dell'uso

È normale

Passi di operazione
Questo prodotto è alimentato da una commutazione dell'alimentazione elet- 
trica DC12V2.5A, La funzione del prodotto è la funzione di massaggio ad aria 
riscaldata con agopuntura per I piedi. Dopo l'accensione, la macchina entra 
in modalità standby. La funzione di ciascun pulsante funzione è la seguente:

Garanzia e Supporto al Cliente
Se hai bisogno di aiuto sui problemi relativi ai prodotti e sull’ assistenza post- 
vendita, ecc., ti preghiamo di contattarci tramite l'e-mail sulla copertina.

* Nota: Solo i prodotti acquistati direttamente da Naipo godono del nostro 
servizio post-vendita. Se l’ acquisto è stato effettuato da un altro fornitore, si 
prega di entrare in contatto con questi per garanzia e supporto.

Pulsante ON/OFF
Dopo l’accessione, predefinita dell’ agopuntura, l'impas- 
tamento, sono tutti di marcia di velocita’ bassa; La funzi- 
one di riscaldamento è attiva, il tempo predefinito è 15 
minuti. 

Pulsante di riscaldamento
L’indicatore acceso, la funzione di riscaldamento è att- 
ivata.

Pulsante di regolazione velocita’
Due velocità sono regolabili, dopo l’avviamento, e’ la 
prima marcia predefinita, premere il pulsante, passa alla 
seconda marcia di velocità.

Pulsante di forza
Tre velocità sono regolabili, dopo l’avviamento, e’ la prima 
marcia predefinita, premere a turno il pulsante per alter- 
nare tra "seconda marcia", "terza marcia" e "OFF".
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Compression, Kneading, and Heat

Le bouton
Le coussin 
gonflable

La tête de 
massage de 

pied

Diagrama del producto

BotonesAirbags

Nodos de masaje 
para pies

Struttura dettagliata del prodotto

Pulsante
Sacchetto 

di aria

Testa di massaggio 
per i piedi

Model

Name

Input

Default time

MGF-739

Naipo Acupressure Foot Massager with Air Compression, 
Kneading, and Heat

DC 12V     2.5A

15 ± 1 minutes

Modell

Name

Eingang

Timing-Zeitdauer

MGF-739
Naipo Akupunktur Luftdruck Heizung Kneten 
Fußmaschine

DC 12V     2.5A

15 ± 1 Min.
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SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

• Do not wash!
• Do not dry clean!
• After using this product for 15 minutes, rest for 30 minutes, then 
   use again.

Important Safety Instruction
When using the product, all instructions and basic precautions should always 
be followed, including the following:

DANGER
To reduce the risk of electric shock:
Always unplug this product from the electrical outlet immediately after using 
and before cleaning.

WARNING
To reduce the risk of burns, fire, electric shock, or injury to persons:
01.  The product should never be left unattended when plugged in. Unplug 
       from outlet when it is not used and before putting on or taking off parts.

02.  Do not operate under a blanket or a pillow. Excessive heat can occur and 
       cause fire, electric shock, or injury to persons.

03.  Do not carry this product by its supply cord or use the cord as a handle.

04.  Never operate the product with the air openings blocked. Keep the air 
       openings free of lint, hair, and the like.

05.  Do not drop or insert any object into any opening.

06.  Do not use outdoors.

07.  Do not operate where aerosol (spray) products are being used or where 
       oxygen is administered.

08.  To disconnect, switch off all controls and remove the plug from outlet.

09.  Close supervision is necessary when this appliance is used by, or near children, 
       invalids, or disabled persons to ensure that they do not misuse the product. 

10.  Keep the cord away from heated surface, otherwise it may cause 
       serious burns. Do not use over insensitive skin areas or in the presence of 
       poor circulation.

11.  The appliance has a heated surface. Persons insensitive to heat must be 
       careful when using the appliance.

12.  The appliance must only be supplied at safety extra low voltage corre
       sponding to the marking on the appliance.

13.  The appliance is only to be used with the power supply unit provided 
       with the appliance.

14.  This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with 
       reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or persons lacking 
       experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or 
       instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for 
       their safety.

15.  Special attention should be given to components most susceptible to 
       wear and it's advised to replace defective components immediately 
       and/or keep the equipment out of use until repair.

16.  Use this appliance only for its intended use as described in this manual.

17.  Never operate this appliance if it has a damaged cord or plug, if it is not 
       working properly, if it has been dropped or damaged, or if it has dropped 
       into water. Return the appliance to a service center for examination and 
       repair.

Wichtige Sicherheitsanweisungen
Beim Gebrauch dieses Produktes müssen alle Anweisungen und Vorsichts- 
maßnahmen befolgt werden. Diese beinhaltet: 

RISIKO
Um einen Elektroschock zu vermeiden, sollten Sie das Gerät nach Gebrauch 
von der Steckdose entfernen. Das gilt auch vor dem Säubern. 

WARNUNG
Beachten Sie folgenden um das Risiko einer Verbrennung, eines Elektroschocks 
oder einer Verletzung an Personen zu vermeiden: 
01.  Das Produkt darf niemals unbeaufsichtigt bleiben, wenn es angeschlossen 
       ist. Entfernen Sie es von der Steckdose wenn Sie es nicht nutzen.

02.  Nutze es nicht unter der Bettdecke oder dem Kissen. Da es durch die Erwäh- 
       mung zu Brand, Kurzschluss und Verletzungen kommen kann. 

03.  Hebe das Produkt nicht am Schnurkabel auf. 

04.  Halte die Lüftungsöffnungen offen beim Gebrauch. 

05.  Halte Öffnungen von Tropfen und Schmutz fern. 

06.  Nutze es nicht im Freien. 

07.  Nutze es nicht wo Aerosol verwendet oder Oxygen verwaltet wird. 

08.  Um das Gerät zu beenden, das Gerät ausschalten und von der Steckdose 
       entfernen. 

09.  Eine enge Überwachung ist erforderlich, wenn dieses Gerät in der Nähe von 
       Kindern, Kranken oder Behinderter verwendet wird, um sicherzustellen, dass 
       sie das Produkt nicht missbrauchen.

10.  Halten Sie Kabel von heißen Oberflächen fern und nutze es nicht an emp- 
       findlichen Hautbereichen oder direkten Stelle zum Herzkreislauf. 

11.  Das Gerät hat eine erhitzte Oberfläche. Personen, die em-pfindlich gegen 
       Hitze sind, müssen beim Gebrauch vorsichtig sein. 

12.  Das Gerät darf nur in der vorgegebenen Voltanzahl verwendet werden. 

13.  Das Gerät ist ausschließlich mit beigelegtem Netzteil zu verw-enden.

14.   Dieses Gerät ist nicht für Personen (einschließlich Kinder) geeignet, die mit 
       eingeschränkten körperlichen, sensorischen oder mentalen Fähigkeiten 
       sind oder die keine entsprechende Erfahrung und Kenntnis haben. Es sei 
       denn, sie wurden beaufsichtigt oder haben Anleitung zur Benutzung des 
       Gerätes durch eine für ihre Sicherheit verantwortliche Person erhalten haben.

15.   Besonderes Augenmerk auf besonders verschleißanfällige Komponenten, 
       ein Hinweis, defekte Komponenten sofort zu ersetzen und / oder das Gerät 
       bis zur Reparatur außer Betrieb zu halten.

16.  Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck, so wie es im 
       Handbuch beschrieben wird.

17.  Benutzen Sie das Gerät niemals, wenn das Kabel oder der Stecker bes- 
       chädigt ist. Das Gerät darf nicht mit Wasser in Kontakt kommen, dies könnte 
       zur Beschädigung kommen. Wenn das Gerät beschädigt wurde Konta- 
       ktieren sie bitte den Kundendienst, und geben es zur Reparatur.

BITTE BEWAHREN SIE DIESE ANLEITUNG GUT AUF.

• Bitte nicht waschen!
• Nicht Trockenreinigung geeignet!
• Lassen Sie das Produkt nach der Verwendung für 15 Minuten 
   ohne Strom bevor sie es wieder nutzen um eine Überhitzung zu 
   vermeiden.

SAUVEGARDEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS.

• Ne pas laver!
• Non lavare a secco!
• Après avoir utilisé ce produit pendant 15 minutes, reposez-
   vous pour 30 minutes, puis réutilisez.

Instruction de sécurité 
importante
Lorsqu'on utilise le produit, toujours prendre les précautions de base, notam- 
ment les suivantes: 

DANGER
Pour réduire le risque de choc électrique:
Débranchez toujours cet équipement de la prise électrique après son utilisation 
et avant de nettoyer.

AVERTISSEMENT
Pour réduire les risques de brûlures, de chocs électriques, d'incendies et de 
blessures:
01.  Ne jamais  laisser l'appareil sans surveillance lorsqu'il est branché. Toujours 
       débrancher la prise de courant lorsque l'appareil n'est pas utilisé.

02.  Ne pas utiliser le produit sous les couvertures ou les oreillers. Un réchauf- 
       fement excessif peut se produire et provoquer l'incendie, l'électrocution 
       ou les blessures personnelles.

03.  Ne pas tirer l'appareil par le cordon d'alimentation et ne pas utiliser le 
       cordon comme poignée. 

04.  Ne jamais utiliser le machine si des ouvertures d'air sont obstruées. Veiller 
       à ce que les ouvertures ne soient jamais obstruées par de la poussière, de 
       la peluche, des cheveux ou qoui que ce soir risquant de réduire le flux d'air. 

05.  Ne pas insérer ou laisser tomber quelque objet que ce soit dans une quel- 
       conque ouverture. 

06.  Ne pas l’utiliser à l'extérieur.

07.  Ne pas faire fonctionner l'appareil près d'un endroit où l'on pulvérise des 
       produits en aérosol où l'on administre de l'oxygène.

08.  Pour déconnecter, mettre toutes les commandes en position off (éteint) 
       puis débrancher la prise de courant. 

09.  Une stricte supervision est nécessaire si l'appareil est utilisé par, sur ou à 
       proximité d'enfants ou d'invalides.

10.  Garder le cordon électrique loin des surfaces chauffées. Ne pas utiliser 
       l’appareil sur les zones sensibles ou si la circulation sanguine se fait mal.

11.  L'appareil est équipé d'une surface chauffée. Les personnes insensibles 
       à la chaleur doivent être prudentes lors de son utilisation.

12.  L'alimentation doit être réalisée uniquement avec une très basse tension 
       de sécurité correspondante.

13.  L'appareil doit être utilisé avec le bloc d'alimentation établi de l'appareil.

14.  Cet appareil n'est pas destiné à être utilisé par des personnes(y compris 
       les enfants) avec des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, 
       ou un manque de l'expérience et la connaissance, à moins d'avoir reçu 
       une supervision ou des instructions concernant l'utilisation de l'appareil 
       par une personne responsable de leur sécurité.

15.  Une attention particulière aux composants les plus sensibles, conseillez 
       deremplacer immédiatement les composants défectueux et / ou mettre 
       l'équipement hors service jusqu'à réparation.

16.  N'utilisez cet appareil que pour l'utilisation prévue décrite dans ce manuel.

17.  N'utilisez jamais cet appareil si son cordon ou sa fiche sont endommagés, 
       s'il ne fonctionne pas correctement, s'il a été échappé ou endommagé ou 
       s'il est tombé dans l'eau. Retournez l'appareil à un centre de service pour 
       examen et réparation.

       

Instrucciones de Seguirdad 
Importantes
Al utilizar el producto, todas las instrucciones y precauciones que debe ser 
cumplidos, incluyendo las siguientes:

PELIGRO
Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica:
Siempre desenchufe el producto de la toma de corriente inmediatamente 
después de su uso y antes de limpiar.

ADVERTENCIA
Para reducir el riesgo de quemaduras, incendio, choque eléctrico o lesiones 
a las personas:
01.  El producto nunca debe ser dejado sin atención cuando está enchufado. 
       Desenchufe del tomacorriente cuando no se utilice y antes de poner o 
       quitar piezas.

02.  No opere bajo la manta o una almohada. El exceso de calor puede ocurrir 
       y causar un incendio, descargas eléctricas o lesiones a las personas.

03.  No lleve este producto por su cable de corriente o utilizar el cordón como 
       mango.

04.  Nunca utilice el producto con las aberturas de ventilación bloqueadas. 
       Mantenga las aberturas libres de pelusas, cabellos, y algo similares.

05.  No lo deje caer ni inserte un objeto en ninguna abertura.

06.  No lo utilice en el exterior.

07.  No lo opere cuando se están usando productos como aerosol (spray) o 
       donde se administre oxígeno.

08.  Para desconectar, apague todos los controles y retire el enchufe del 
       tomacorriente.

09.  Se requiere supervisión cuando este aparato es usado por o cerca de 
       niños o personas con discapacidad para asegurar que no hacen mal uso 
       del producto. 

10.  Mantenga el cable alejado de superficies calientes. O puede causar 
       quemaduras graves. No lo use en zonas sensibles de la piel o en el lugar 
       de la mala circulación.

11.  El aparato cuenta con una superficie calentada. Personas insensibles al 
       calor deben tener cuidado al usar el aparato.

12.  El aparato sólo debe ser suministrados a muy baja tensión de seguridad 
       correspondiente al aparato.

13.  El aparato solo debe ser utilizado con la fuente de alimentación sumi- 
       nistrada con el aparato.

14.  Esta máquina no está destinada para el uso de las personas, incluyendo 
       a los niños, que tengan discapacidades físicos, sensoriales y mentales. 
       Tampoco lo podrían manejar personas sin experiencias ni conocimientos, 
       excepto cuando están bajo la supervisión y siguiendo las instrucciones de 
       una persona responsable de su seguridad. 

15.   Hay que prestar especial atención a los componentes que son más sus- 
       ceptibles al deterioro, por lo que hay que reemplazar las piezas dete- 
       rioradas inmediatamente y/o dejar de usar el equipo hasta su reparación.

16.   Utilice este aparato solamente para el uso al que está destinado, tal y como 
       se describe en el manual.

17.  Nunca manejete este aparato si tiene el cable o la clavija dañados, si no 
      está funcionando adecuadamente, si se ha caido, dañado o arrojado 
      dentro del agua. Devuelva el aparato a un servicio técnico para su examen 
       y reparación.

GUARDA ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES.

• No lavar.
• No lavar en seco.
• Después de usar este producto durante 15 minutos, déjelo  en 
   reposo durante otros 30 minutos, y después puede usarlo de nuevo.

SALVA QUESTE ISTRUZIONI.

• Non lavare!
• Non lavare a secco!
• Dopo aver usato questo prodotto per 20 minuti,lasciare riposare 
   almeno per 30 minuti, quindi utilizzarare di nuovo, senza problemi.

Importanti istruzioni di sicurezza
Quando si usa il prodotto, tutte le istruzioni e le precauzioni base vanno sempre 
rispettate includendo le seguenti:

PERICOLO
Per ridurre il rischio di shock elettrici:
Staccare sempre la spina dalla presa di corrente subito dopo l'uso e prima di 
pulirlo.

ATTENZIONE
Per ridurre il rischio di ustioni, incendi, shock elettrici o danni alle persone:
01.  Il prodotto non deve mai essere lasciato incustodito quando alimentato. 
       Staccarlo dalla presa della corrente quanto non è in uso e prima di accen- 
       derlo o staccare delle parti.

02.  Non usarlo sotto coperte o cuscini. L'eccessivo surriscaldamento potrebbe 
       causare incendi, shock elettrici o danni alle persone.

03.  Non trascinare il prodotto dal filo di alimentazione e non usarlo come ma- 
       niglia per il trasporto.

04.  Non usare mai il prodotto con le prese d'aria bloccate. Tenere le prese 
       d'aria libere e pulite da stoffa, capelli o simili.

05.  Non lasciare o inserire nessun oggento in nessuna apertura.

06.  Non usare all'aperto.

07.  Non usare quando vengono usati prodotti aerosol (spray) o quando viene 
       somministrato ossigeno.

08.  Per disconnetere, spegnere tutti I controlli e staccare la spina dal muro.

09.  L'attenta supervisione è necessaria quando il prodotto è usato da o vicino 
       a bambini, o persone diversamente abili per evitare usi scorretti.

10.  Tenere il cavo lontano da superfici calde. Non utilizzare su aree cutanee 
       sensibili o di scarsa circolazione di sangue. 

11.  L'apparecchio ha una superficie riscaldata. Le persone sensibili al calore 
       devono fare attenzione quando si utilizza l'appare-cchio.

12.  Il prodotto deve essere alimentato solo alla tensione di sicure-zza corri- 
       spondente a quanto contrassegnato sull'apparecchio.

13.  L'apparecchio deve essere utilizzato solo con l'alimentatore fornito.

14.  Questo apparecchio non è destinato all'uso da parte di persone (inclusi 
       i Bambini) con capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali ridotte, o mancanza 
       di esperienza e conoscenza, a meno che non siano supervisionati o istruiti 
       riguardo all'uso dell'apparecchio da una persona responsabile per la loro 
       sicurezza.

15.  particolare attenzione ai componenti più sensibili all'usura, si consiglia di 
       sostituire i componenti difettosi immediatamente e/o lasciare l'apparecchio 
       fuori uso fino alla sua riparazione.

16.  Utilizzare l' apparecchio solo pergli usi  consentiti come da Manuale.

17.  Non utilizzare mai l'apparecchio in caso di cavo o spina danneggiati, ciò 
       non permette un uso corretto, non utilizzare a seguito di urti accidentali o  
       cadute in acqua. Restituire l'apparecchio a un centro di assistenza per 
       l'ispezione eriparazione.
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Paramètres de produit Le problème commun et la solution de produit

L’explication en détail de structure de produit

Introducción
Gracias por comprar el Naipo Masajeador de pies con acupresión y presión 
por airbags, amasado y calentamiento. Lea atentamente este manual de 
instrucciones y guárdelo en un lugar seguro para futuras consultas. Si necesita 
alguna ayuda, póngase en contacto con nuestro equipo de asistencia téc- 
nica con el número de modelo de su producto y el número de pedido de 
Amazon.

Preguntas y respuestas más frecuentes sobre el producto

Parametri del prodotto Le domande e le risposte più comuni al prodotto

The device is not to be used for commercial use or medical purposes. 
If you have health concerns, consult your doctor before using the 
product.

Only use indoors!

Do not use the device in damp rooms (e.g. when bathing or showing)

Das Gerät darf nicht für kommerzielle oder medizinische Zwecke 
verwendet werden. Wenn Sie gesundheitliche Bedenken haben, 
wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Arzt, bevor Sie das produkt verwenden.

Nur drinnen verwendet werden!

Verwenden Sie das Gerät bitte nicht in feuchten Räumen. (z. B. 
beim Baden)

L'appareil ne doit pas être utilisé à des fins comme- rciales ou médi- 
cales. Si vous avez des problèmes de santé, consultez votre médecin 
avant d'utiliser le produit.

Utilisez uniquement à l'intérieur!

N'utilisez pas l'appareil dans des pièces humides (par exemple, 
lorsque vous prenez un bain ou une douche).

Este dispositivo no se puede emplear para usos comerciales ni 
con propósitos terapéuticos. Si tiene problemas de salud o tiene 
dudas acerca de su uso, consulte con su médico antes de utilizar 
el producto.

Solo se permite usar dentro de la habitación.

No lo use en una habitación húmeda (por ejemplo, en la ducha).

I dispositivo non deve essere utilizzato per uso commerciale o scopo 
medico se hai problemi di salute, consulta il tuo medico prima di 
utilizzare il prodotto.

Usi soltanto all'interno!

Non utilizzare il dispositivo in ambienti umidi(ad esempio quando 
si fa il bagno o si mostra).


